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Analysis includes details on location, cause, motive, casualties, fire false alarms 

and Special Service (non-fire) Incidents (SSIs) attended in financial years 

2001-02 to 2018-19, where the 2018-19 data are currently provisional.  

Chart 1 : Number of fire,  SSI and fire false alarm attendances  
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(a) SSIs prior to 2004-05 were collected by the Department for Communities and Local 

Government. Data from 2004-05 to 2008-09 are taken from the annual Operational data collection; 

2009-10 data onwards are taken from IRS. Further details are available in Key Quality information. 

(r)  Revised data.  

(p) Provisional data  

¶ Numbers of fires have seen a downward trend since 2001-02, falling by 

63 per cent, and by 34 per cent over the last 10 years. However in recent 

years the trend has become less clear with numbers staying around the 

11,000 to 13,000 mark. The number of fire false alarms has also fallen 

but to a lesser extent, only decreasing by 26 per cent since 2001-02.  

Numbers of SSIs have fluctuated throughout the time series, however the 

2018-19 figure is only 1 per cent higher than in 2001-02 (chart 1). 

¶ Compared with 2017-18, numbers of fires rose by 17 per cent in 2018-19; 

a 30 per cent increase in secondary fires being the main driving force. 

¶ There were 20 fatal casualties from fires in Wales in 2018-19 (table 8). 

¶ There were 396 non-fatal casualties in 2018-19, a decrease of 

25 per cent compared with 2017-18 (table 9). The decrease is due to a 

fall of 33 per cent in those people receiving first aid or sent for 

precautionary checks. 

¶ There were 2,862 deliberate grassland, woodland and crop fires in 2018-

19, an increase of 75 per cent compared with 2017-18. 
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Home Office. 
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Fires , Fire f alse alarms and Special Service Incidents  

Fires are classed as primary, secondary or chimney fires.  

Primary fires  include all fires in non-derelict buildings and vehicles or in outdoor structures, or any 

fire involving casualties or rescues, or fires attended by five or more appliances.    

Secondary fires  are mainly outdoor fires including grassland and refuse fires unless they involve 

casualties or rescues, or are attended by five or more appliances. They include fires in single 

derelict buildings, derelict road vehicles and derelict outdoor structures.  

Chimney fires  are reportable fires in occupied buildings where the fire was confined within the 

chimney structure and did not involve casualties or rescues or are attended by 5 or more 

appliances. 

Fire False Alarms are events in which the Fire and Rescue Authority was called to a reported fire 

which turned out not to exist. 

Special Services  Incidents  (SSIs) are non-fire incidents attended by Fire and Rescue Authority 

and include, for example, road traffic accidents, flooding incidents and medical incidents. Further 

detail is available in the glossary. SSIs may or may not involve fatalities, casualties and rescues. 

Incidents  attended  

In 2018-19 Welsh FRAs attended 36,677 incidents (fires, fire false alarms, SSIs and SSI false 

alarms), a slight decrease (91 fewer incidents but no percentage change) compared with 2017-18. 

Of all attendances 12,912 (35 per cent) were at fires, of which 4,392 were primary fires (12 per 

cent), 8,185 secondary fires (22 per cent) and 335 chimney fires (1 per cent). There were also 

14,487 fire false alarm incidents (39 per cent of attendances) and 9,278 SSIs including SSI false 

alarms (25 per cent).   

Since 2001-02 all types of attendances except SSIs have fallen; numbers of primary fires falling by 

65 per cent, secondary fires by 62 per cent, chimney fires by 63 per cent and fire false alarms by 

26 per cent. Numbers of SSIs have varied since 2001-02; overall there has been an increase of 1 

per cent since 2001-02, but a 20 per cent fall compared with 2017-18 (see pages 34 ï 35). 

Whilst there is an overall downward trend in the numbers of fire false alarms and secondary fires, 

they have been erratic and prone to fluctuation. Analysis on pages 17 to 22 focuses on whether the 

fire was accidental or deliberate and highlights that the fluctuation in the number of secondary fires 

is due to those started deliberately. 
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Table 1: Number of fire , fire false alarm and special service attendances (a)  

False Primary Secondary Chimney Special Service All

alarms  fires  fires  fires Incidents attendances

2009-10 16,901 6,800 11,562 790 10,288 46,341

2010-11 17,006 6,414 13,503 771 9,187 46,881

2011-12 15,874 5,687 10,162 615 7,659 39,997

2012-13 15,088 4,745 5,922 771 9,725 36,251

2013-14 15,312 4,790 7,801 578 10,118 38,599

2014-15 15,485 4,561 6,541 549 9,289 36,425

2015-16 14,491 4,678 6,998 432 10,151 36,750

2016-17 14,790 4,757 5,576 417 11,676 37,216

2017-18(r) 14,161 4,316 6,301 406 11,584 36,768

2018-19(p) 14,487 4,392 8,185 335 9,278 36,677

Percentage change

 2017-18 to 2018-19 2 2 30 -17 -20 0
  

(a) Data for fire false alarms and fires from 2001-02 onwards are available on StatsWales. 
(r)  Revised data. 

(p) Provisional data. 

In both North Wales and South Wales the largest category of incident type were fire false alarms 

(over two fifths of attendances). However in Mid and West Wales SSIs made up the largest 

category. 

 
Incidents attended in 201 8-19, by Fire and Rescue Authority (p): 

Chart 2a : North Wales  Chart 2b : Mid and West  
Wales 

Chart 2c : South Wales (a) 
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(a) The 48 chimney fires in South Wales equated to less than 0.5% of incidents in the region in 2018-19. 
(b) SSI data include numbers of SSI false alarms. 
(p)   Provisional data.  

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Community-Safety-and-Social-Inclusion/Community-Safety/Fire-Incidents
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Fires  

In 2018-19 there were 12,912 fires attended in Wales, an increase of 17 per cent compared with 

2017-18. Since 2001-02 the number of fires has fallen by 63 per cent.   

In 2018-19 secondary fires accounted for 63 per cent of all fires, primary fires accounted for 

34 per cent and chimney fires 3 per cent.  In recent years secondary fires have accounted for 

fewer than 6 in 10 fires each year; the 2018-19 figure sees a return to the proportions seen prior to 

2012-13. 

Chart 3: Fires by fire type as a percentage of all fires, 20 18-19(p)  
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(p) Provisional data. 

In 2018-19, Rhondda Cynon Taf and Swansea each accounted for around 1 in 10 fires in Wales, 

whilst Cardiff had 9 per cent of the total. The lowest proportions were in Isle of Anglesey, 

Denbighshire, Ceredigion, the Vale of Glamorgan and Monmouthshire each with 2 per cent of fires 

attended. 

Chart 4: Proportion  of fires by Local Authority and type of fire , 2018-19 (p) 
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(p) Provisional data 

Further data on this topic is available on StatsWales 

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Community-Safety-and-Social-Inclusion/Community-Safety/Fire-Incidents/Fires-and-False-Alarms/
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Fires by type  

Primary fires  

In 2018-19 provisional figures show the number of primary fires increased by 2 per cent compared 

with the previous year, to 4,392.  Only North Wales saw a decrease (4 per cent) in the number of 

primary fires; Mid and West Wales and South Wales saw increases of 4 per cent and 3 per cent 

respectively. 

Table 2: Number of primary fires by Fire and Rescue Authority (a)  

Mid and 

North Wales West Wales South Wales Wales

2009-10 1,490 1,914 3,396 6,800

2010-11 1,348 1,862 3,204 6,414

2011-12 1,307 1,648 2,732 5,687

2012-13 1,144 1,353 2,248 4,745

2013-14 1,117 1,498 2,175 4,790

2014-15 1,063 1,443 2,055 4,561

2015-16 1,049 1,409 2,220 4,678

2016-17 1,085 1,411 2,261 4,757

2017-18(r) 995 1,362 1,959 4,316

2018-19(p) 960 1,421 2,011 4,3920 0 0 0

Percentage change

 2017-18 to 2018-19 -4 4 3 2
 

(a) Data from 2001-02 onwards are available on StatsWales and in the accompanying Excel tables. 

(r)  Revised data. 

(p) Provisional data. 

 

Chart 5: Number of primary fires by Fire and Rescue Authorit
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(r) Revised data. 

(p) Provisional data. 

Since 2001-02 both Mid and West Wales and South Wales have seen falls around two-thirds in the 

number of primary fires. In North Wales the number has fallen by 60 per cent. The FRAs in Wales 

have a number of ongoing fire safety campaigns1 and community fire safety work (such as home 

                                                             
1
 South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Service  
Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service  

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Community-Safety-and-Social-Inclusion/Community-Safety/Fire-Incidents
http://www.southwales-fire.gov.uk/English/home/Pages/homepage.aspx
http://www.nwales-fireservice.org.uk/Home.aspx?lang=en
http://www.mawwfire.gov.uk/Pages/Welcome.aspx
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safety checks and school visits2) and these may be a contributory factor in the overall falling 

numbers of fires although no all-Wales evidence is currently available. 

The map below shows the high concentration of primary fires in the south Wales region and other 

urban areas.   

 

                                                             
2 
Home Fire Safety Check

 
StatsWales tables 

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Community-Safety-and-Social-Inclusion/Community-Safety/Fire-Service-Operational-Statistics/Health-and-Safety/childrenandyoungpeopleinterventions-by-participant-interventions
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Table 3: Number and percentage of primary fires by location(a)  

Dwellings (b) Other buildings Road vehicles Outdoors

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

2009-10 2,202 32 1,477 22 2,663 39 458 7

2010-11 2,108 33 1,423 22 2,216 35 667 10

2011-12 2,022 36 1,159 20 1,820 32 686 12

2012-13 1,911 40 985 21 1,518 32 331 7

2013-14 1,910 40 995 21 1,482 31 403 8

2014-15 1,808 40 1,034 23 1,432 31 287 6

2015-16 1,775 38 963 21 1,573 34 367 8

2016-17 1,858 39 931 20 1,669 35 299 6

2017-18(r) 1,617 37 922 21 1,504 35 273 6

2018-19(p) 1,554 35 881 20 1,486 34 471 11

Percentage change

 2017-18 to 2018-19 -4 . -4 . -1 . 73 .

(a) Data from 2001-02 onwards are available on StatsWales and in the accompanying Excel tables. 

(b) Includes caravans, houseboats and other non-building structures used solely as a permanent dwelling. 
(r)  Revised data. 
(p) Provisional data. 
. not applicable 

In Wales in 2018-19, 35 per cent of all primary fires were in dwellings, 34 per cent in road vehicles, 

20 per cent in other buildings and 11 per cent were outdoor fires.  All location types except 

outdoors primary fires saw decreases in the number of primary fires, with dwelling fires falling by 4 

per cent, other buildings by 4 per cent and road vehicle fires by 1 per cent. These decreases have 

been driven by falls in the number of accidental dwelling fires and deliberate road vehicle fires. 

Primary fires in outdoor locations rose by 73 per cent, mainly driven by an increase in the number 

which were deliberate; more analysis of fires by motive can be found on pages 17-22. 

Since 2001-02 numbers of dwelling fires have halved (chart 6). In recent years FRAs have targeted 

their programmes of Home Fire Safety Checks (HFSCs) at dwellings with identified risk factors 

(e.g. age, sensory/mobility impairment, domestic violence etc.) In 2017-18 FRAs in Wales 

completed almost 54,000 HFSCs, with 90 per cent occurring in properties with at least one risk 

factor3. A further 1,500 HFSCs were completed by non-FRA organisations. 

2011-12 was the first year in the time series in which numbers of primary dwelling fires 

outnumbered numbers of primary fires in road vehicles in Wales and this has continued to be the 

case in subsequent years. Numbers of primary fires in road vehicles in Wales have fallen by over 

three quarters since 2001-02. More analysis of fires in road vehicles can be found in the section 

óFires by motiveô. 

                                                             
3
 For more information on risk factors see the Community Fire Safety data collection form.  

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Community-Safety-and-Social-Inclusion/Community-Safety/Fire-Incidents
https://gov.wales/fire-and-rescue-service-operational-statistics


11 

 

Chart 6: Number of primary fires by location  
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(a) Includes caravans, houseboats and other non-building structures used solely as a permanent dwelling.  

(r)  Revised data. 

(p) Provisional data. 

 

Secondary fires  

Secondary fires are the majority of outdoor fires. These secondary fires include grassland and 

refuse fires unless such fires involve casualties or rescues, property loss or are attended by five or 

more appliances. They also include fires in single derelict buildings, derelict road vehicles and 

derelict outdoor structures. 

Secondary fires are the most common category of fire attended by Welsh FRAs, accounting for 

62 per cent of all fires since 2001-02 and 63 per cent of those attended in 2018-19. In 2018-19 

numbers of secondary fires increased by 30 per cent compared with 2017-18. All 3 FRSs saw 

large increases in secondary fires as seen in table 4.  

Numbers of deliberate fires are explored in more detail in the section óFires by motiveô (page 17). 

Table 4: Number of secondary fires by Fire and Rescue Authority (a) 

Mid and 

North Wales West Wales South Wales Wales

2009-10 1,543 2,834 7,185 11,562

2010-11 1,626 3,426 8,451 13,503

2011-12 1,625 2,610 5,927 10,162

2012-13 887 1,552 3,483 5,922

2013-14 1,087 2,151 4,563 7,801

2014-15 964 1,826 3,751 6,541

2015-16 918 1,797 4,283 6,998

2016-17 779 1,329 3,468 5,576

2017-18(r) 893 1,640 3,768 6,301

2018-19(p) 1,176 2,170 4,839 8,1850 0 0 0

Percentage change

 2017-18 to 2018-19 32 32 28 30

(a) Data from 2001-02 onwards are available on StatsWales and in the accompanying Excel tables. 

(r)  Revised data. 

(p) Provisional data. 

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Community-Safety-and-Social-Inclusion/Community-Safety/Fire-Incidents
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The map below shows the high concentrations of secondary fires, noticeably around Cardiff, 

Swansea and Newport (which could also be seen in chart 4). 

 




















































































